Objective file No A3498446

13.08.2024





Caleb Callow

By Email: fyi-request-27994-101304a5@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Caleb,

Request for Official Information

I refer to your request for information contained in your email of 9th August 2024. Your request for information relating to:- "provide a copy of the incident report and all information relevant to this incident including the time/date, location, any evidence of abuse/damage to the vehicle and if this incident was reported to Police".

Please find attached the following supporting document's

- 1. A copy of GDC's incident report number 2149
- 2. A Copy of the 105 online Police report.

In line with GDC reporting protocols GDC's senior lead team are advised

Yours sincerely

David Wilkinson

Health, Safety & Wellbeing Manager

David Wilkinson | Health and Safety Manager | Gisborne District Council email David.Wilkinson@gdc.govt.nz | ph +64 6 867 2049 | ddi 06 869 2863 | mob 027 601 8281 address 15 Fitzherbert Street, PO Box 747, Gisborne 4010 | url www.gdc.govt.nz

Gisborne District Council Full Incident Report



Personal Safety

. oroonal carety			
Type of Event	Event ID	2149	
Injury [Case No.		
Illness	Date of Incident	31/07/2024	
Incident 🗸	Notifiable Event	NO	
Contract			
Near Miss / Risk			
Events Details			
Events Details			
Person Type	Third Party	Event Da	te 31/07/2024
Employee Name	Redacted (Privacy)	Event Tim	1e 12:30
Employee Number	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Event Section	on Journeys
	Journeys	Event Tea	m Journeys Operations
Team	No Department for Third Pa	arty Event Location	on Grey Street
Position	No Position Name for Third	Party Formal Investigation	on No
Supervisor(s)	Redacted (Privacy)	Event Catego	ry Abuse or Threat to Staff
	Redacted (Privacy)	Severi	ty TRW Notifiable
	01/08/2024 14:30 (NZST)	Priori	ty
	01/08/2024 15:13 (NZST)	Priority Du	ie
Milestone Date		Event Complete	ed
		Event State	us Underway
	an RFS on Tapuhikitia Rd in Whatatutu when I came around the roundabout on Grey Street and was stopped by protesters with signs. These protesters then began slamming the GDC vehicle with their protest signs and throwing verbal abuse on both drivers side and passengers side windows. Just making aware for future road users in GDC signed vehicles to beware Who else involved (including names of witnesses, if any): None, I was on my way to pick up Contract rep from Fulton Hogan at the time Initial actions taken: Nothing, I just slowly drove off once the path was made clear and safe		
Investigation (Standard)			
Investigation not required Investigator Others Consulted Investigation Due Investigation Status Investigation Notes Findings	NA Not Started	Date Appointed Investigation Completed NA	
Corrective Actions			
No Record			
Management Review			

13/08/2024 11:13:52 Page:1 of 2

David Nigel Wilkinson 01/08/2024 Checked in with Staff member reporting - Isaac Ngatai at Police advised - In progress

Date

Comments

Files

File Name

Grey street event 2149 105_Online_Reporting_OR-1632656N.pdf

13/08/2024 11:13:52 Page: 2 of 2

Non-Emergency 105 Online Reporting



Non-Emergency Report

OR Reference: oR-1632656N

Report submitted: 06/08/2024 11:03 AM

Contact Details

Personal details (of the Person this report relates to)

Are you reporting on behalf of someone else / or have been referred online and have a Police event reference number?: Yes

Reporter Details / Police event reference number : Gisborne district council- Employees behalf o

Name: david NIgel Wilkinson
Date of Birth: 03/04/1996

Gender: Male

Contact details

Preferred phone number: + 64-027-0276018281 Work

Email address: david.wilkinson@gdc.govt.nz

Preferred contact method : **Email** Address type : **Work address**

Address: 15 Fitzherbert Street, Whataupoko, Gisborne 4010, New Zealand

When

Provide the date and time the incident happened: 31/07/2024 12:30 PM

Where

Location type: A public place

Name of location: Grey street intersection with Childers road Address Selected: Grey Street, Gisborne 4010, New Zealand

How close to the address did this happen: Nearby

What happened

Describe in detail what happened: Was driving through Grey Street on my way to Fulton Hogan to complete a site visit and respond to an RFS on Tapuhikitia Rd in Whatatutu when I came around the roundabout on Grey Street and was stopped by protesters with signs. These protesters then began slamming the GDC vehicle with their protest signs and throwing verbal abuse on both drivers side and passengers side windows. Just making aware for future road users in GDC signed vehicles to beware Note: Entered By David Wilkinson Health & Safety Manager on behalf Who else involved (including names of witnesses, if any): None, I was on my way to pick up Contract rep from Fulton Hogan at the time Initial actions taken: Nothing, I just slowly drove off once the path was made clear and safe Note Social media interest

I agree to my information being forwarded to Victim Support: No

Additional Information

This is an automated report, which has been submitted to the New Zealand Police for review. The report was generated by the person who reported the non-emergency event and has not been validated.

Non-Emergency 105 Online Reporting



I agree to a copy of this report being sent to my email address: Yes

This is an automated report, which has been submitted to the New Zealand Police for review. The report was generated by the person who reported the non-emergency event and has not been validated.